

No. 13-2379

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NANCY A. HARRISON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond

SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Acting Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

GAIL PERRY
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Factual Background 3

 2. Harrison's Claim for Benefits 6

 3. Procedural History and Rulings 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

 A CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR ABUSES ITS DISCRETIONS IF ITS
 BENEFITS DENIAL IS NOT BASED ON A FULL AND FAIR REVIEW
 OF ALL RELEVANT FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES 18

 A. Wells Fargo, as the fiduciary decisionmaker in this case, abused its
 discretion by failing to obtain and consider readily-available
 information necessary to decide Harrison's benefit claim 17

 B. Wells Fargo violated the claims regulation, and thereby failed to
 provide Harrison with a full and fair review. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-

| Federal Cases: | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</u> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985) | 15, 22 n.2 |
| <u>Booth v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 201 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2000) | 13, 15, 26 |
| <u>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan</u> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997) | 20, 22 |
| <u>Elliott v. Sara Lee Corp.</u> , 190 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 1999) | 15, 22 n.2 |
| <u>Evans v. Eaton Corp.</u> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <u>Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</u> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004) | 12 & passim |
| <u>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</u> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <u>Harden v. Am. Express Fin. Corp.</u> , 384 F.3d 498 (8th Cir. 2004) | 27 |
| <u>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</u> , 560 U.S. 242(2010) | 14 |
| <u>HealthSouth Rehab. Hosp. v. Am. Nat'l Red Cross</u> , 101 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <u>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</u> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990) | 22 |
| <u>LeFebre v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 747 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1984) | 21 |

| Federal Cases--(continued): | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,</u> 554 U.S. 105 (2008) | 24 |
| <u>Nance v. Sun Life Assur. Co.,</u> 294 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 1996) | 21 |
| <u>Quinn v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n,</u> 161 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <u>Sandoval v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 967 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1992) | 21 |
| <u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) | 2 |
| <u>Vega v. Nat'l Life Ins. Servs., Inc.,</u> 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <u>Woo v. Deluxe Corp.,</u> 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998) | 22 n.3 |
| Federal Statutes: | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq: | |
| Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 | 23 |
| Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 | 2, 18 |
| Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) | 23 |
| Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) | 12, 23 |
| Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | 12 |
| Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133 | 2, 12, 18 |
| Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134 | 2 |

| Federal Statutes—(continued): | Page |
|---|------------|
| Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 2 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(1) | 23 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iii) | 25, 26 n.6 |
